Form PTO-1595

12-19-2000



101555333

527 Rec'e FCT/PTO M COVER SHEET ONLY

04 DEC 200

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tradenjark Office

ttached original documents or copy thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Ac	PAUL GEORGE TURNER STEVEN ANTHONY MEADE RICHARD MICHAEL BENNETT  Iditional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Yes X	Internal Address:	O INDUSTRIES, INC.		
~	minorial frame(s) or conveying parties attached?1es			-	
3.	Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger _ Security Agreement Change of Nature Other	arre City: <u>SugarLand</u>	14100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 600  State: Texas ZIP: 77478		
Ex	ecution Date: 11/15/00, 11/13/0 and 11/13/00, respective	ely Additional name(s	) & address(es) attached? X Yes No (	SEE ATTACHED	
_	innlication number(s) or natent numbers(s):				
4.	application number(s) or patent numbers(s):				
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	Attorney Docket No.	B. Patent No.(s)		
	09/530,680 May 2, 2000	0203FV-44144			
<b>5</b> .	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bryan L. White Internal Address:	6. Total number of ap		<u>1</u>	
-	One Riverway, Suite 1100 Houston, Texas 77056-1920	X Enclosed Authorized to for any add			
	Street Address:	8. Deposit account no 06-0580 (020			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			·	
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in original document.	formation is true and correct and any	vattached copy is a true copy of the		
	Bryan L. White Name of Person Signing Signature	Total number of pages including	Date cover sheet, attachments and document.	4	
		Do not detach this portion	12/04/2000 ERLMANDS 00000111 0:52	Osia.	
Ma	il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in	formation to:	01 F0:56.	- 1	
		nissioner of Patents and Trademarks		Stranger 1995	

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

## **CONTINUATION OF PAGE 1**

Serial No. 09/530,680, Filed May 2, 200 Attorney Docket No. 0203FV-44144

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: WIRELESS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Innovation House Bristol Business Park Coldharbour Lane

Bristol, Great Britain BS16 1EJ

0203FV-44144

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, PAUL GEORGE TURNER, a citizen of Great Britain and a resident of 1 Egerton Brow, Bishopston, Bristol BS7 8HW, Great Britain, STEVEN ANTHONY MEADE, a citizen of Great Britain and resident of 1st Floor Flat, 28 Salisbury Road, Redland, Bristol BS6 7AP, Great Britain, and RICHARD MICHAEL BENNET, a citizen of Great Britain and a resident of Salisbury, Wiltshire SP2 9DF, Great Britain, invented a

## SIMULTANEOUS REMOTE UNIT TRIGGERING:

WHEREAS, we executed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty International Application PCT/GB98/03293, in which we designated the United States of America, Canada, China, and the Russia Federation as designated States, and which was accorded an International Filing Date of November 3, 1998 and accorded a priority date of November 3, 1997 based on UK National Application 9723217.7:

WHEREAS, we represent and warrant that we are the joint inventors of said invention and applicants of said International Application for the purpose of obtaining United States Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, FAIRFIELD INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 14100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 600, Sugar Land, Texas 77478, and WIRELESS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation having its principal office at Innovation House, Bristoi Business Park, Coldharbour Lane, Bristoi BS16 1EJ, Great Britain, hereinaster referred to as "ASSIGNEES", are desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEES, to be held jointly as tenants-in-common, each of the ASSIGNEES holding an undivided one-half share, the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and world-wide rights therein, (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said inventior, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEES, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment and sale not been made.

We covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEES, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEES, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEES to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in

1

said ASSIGNEES, its successors, and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and all said divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reissues, renewals and extensions to said ASSIGNEES, its successors, and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment this \$15\text{24} day of November, 2000, this 13th day of November, 2000, and this 13th day of November. 2000, respectively.

2

**RECORDED: 12/04/2000**